

## City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>O-12-117</u>

Doc#2013- 1098
Date 01/17/2013
08:22:53 AM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County
RHONDA WHARTON
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$20.00
by

D. C.

## AN ORDINANCE APPOPRIATING & ACCEPTING REIMBURSEMENTS AND RESTITUTION FUNDS FROM VARIOUS ENTITIES FOR THE CITY OF CONWAY POLICE DEPARTMENT; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the City of Conway Police Department has received reimbursements and restitution funds from the following entities:

Various Companies	\$20,778.12	Extra duty services rec'vd since
		October
Public Processing	\$ 8,445.00	Cars sold at auction
Municipal Vehicle Program	\$ 4,622.52	Insurance proceeds
ERTS	\$113,882.09	State funds for equipment upgrade
AEDC	\$18,770.00	Rebate for CNG Kits

WHEREAS, the Conway Police Department needs these funds to replenish their expenditure accounts; and

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

**Section 1.** The City of Conway shall accept reimbursement funds totaling \$20,778.12 and appropriate from 001.121.4185 to the Conway Police Department's overtime expense account, 001.121.5114.

**Section 2.** The City of Conway shall accept funds in the amount of \$8,445.00 and appropriate from 001.121.4799 to the Conway Police Department's bond capital vehicle expense account, 611.121.5920, to be used towards the purchase of two replacement motorcycles.

**Section 3.** The City of Conway shall accept funds in the amount of \$4,622.52 and appropriate from 001.119.4360 to the Conway Police Department's vehicle expense account, 001.121.5450.

**Section 4.** The City of Conway shall accept funds in the amount of \$113,882.09 from 001.119.4190 and appropriate to the Conway Police Department's capital equipment account, 001.121.5910, to be used towards the purchase of an 911 equipment upgrade at CEOC.

**Section 5.** The City of Conway shall accept rebate funds in the amount of \$18,770.00 and appropriate from 611.121.4799 to the Conway Police Department's bond capital vehicle expense account, 611.121.5920, to be used towards the purchase of two replacement motorcycles.

**Section 6.** This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Section 7. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

PASSED this 11<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2012.

Approved:

/ VIII

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett
City Clerk/Treasurer

Mayor Tab Townsell